

OA 5-4-94

orig

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Nassau Power Corporation,)
)
 Appellant,)
 vs.)
)
 J. Terry Deason, etc., et al.,)
)
 Appellees.)

Case No. 81,496

FILED
 SID J. WHITE
 MAR 11 1994
 CLERK, SUPREME COURT
 By _____
 Chief Deputy Clerk

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
 FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
 TO INITIAL BRIEF OF
 NASSAU POWER CORPORATION

On Appeal from:
The Florida Public Service Commission

J
 Matthew M. Childs, P.A.
 Bonnie E. Davis
 C. Alan Lawson

STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
215 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(904) 222-2300

Attorneys for Florida Power
& Light Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT NASSAU DOES NOT QUALIFY AS AN "APPLICANT" UNDER THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE SITING ACT. THE COMMISSION'S PLAIN READING OF THE SITING ACT IS CONSISTENT WITH FPL'S STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE SERVICE AND THE COMMISSION'S DUTY TO REVIEW FPL'S CAPACITY SUPPLY DECISIONS. RESORT TO RULES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION IS UNNECESSARY	7
A. The Terms Defining An "Applicant" Should Be Given Their Plain And Obvious Meaning	7
B. The Commission's Interpretation Is Reasonable	9
C. The Siting Board's 1984 Decision In <u>Florida Crushed Stone</u> Is Irrelevant ...	14
D. The Statute Should Not Be Expanded Under The Guise Of Broadening It To New Conditions Where The Purported "New Condition" Is Not Of The Same Type As Those Expressly Included In The Statute	19
II. THE DEFINITION OF APPLICANT SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED BEYOND ITS EXPRESS TERMS IN THIS CASE, BECAUSE TO DO SO WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH PAST COMMISSION PRECEDENT APPLYING THE SITING ACT AND OTHER RELATED STATUTES	21

A.	The Commission's Construction Of The Siting Act Is Consistent With Past Commission Precedent Regarding The Roles Of The Utility And The Commission In Making And Approving A Utility's Capacity Decisions	22
B.	The Commission's Application Of The Siting Act To Nassau Is Consistent With The Commission's <u>Florida</u> <u>Crushed Stone</u> Order	26
III.	DEVELOPERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A "COMPARATIVE" NEED HEARING AT WHICH THE COMMISSION SELECTS BETWEEN COMPETING APPLICATIONS	27
IV.	NASSAU'S OFFER TO DEVELOP ITS PROJECT TO MEET THE CRITERIA FOR QF STATUS UNDER THE PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULATORY POLICIES ACT DOES NOT ENTITLE NASSAU TO UNCONDITIONAL ACCESS TO A DETERMINATION OF NEED PROCEEDING OR TO AN AFFIRMATIVE DETERMINATION OF NEED IN THE CYPRESS PROCEEDING	34
A.	The Commission's Construction Of The Siting Act Is Consistent With The Public Utilities Regulatory Policies Act And State Statutes And Regulations Regarding Cogeneration	34
B.	Nassau's Offer To Develop Its Project To Meet The Criteria For QF Status Under The Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act Does Not Entitle It To An Affirmative Determination Of Need	40
	CONCLUSION	46
	APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>A. R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey</u> , 137 So. 157 (Fla. 1931)	8
<u>Ard v. Ard</u> , 395 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981), <u>aff'd</u> , 414 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1992)	14
<u>Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. Fed. Communications Comm'n</u> , 326 U.S. 327, 66 S.Ct. 148 (1945)	30, 31, 32, 34
<u>Austin v. Austin</u> , 350 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 357 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1978)	21,
<u>Bio-Medical Applications of Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep't of Health and Rehabilitative Serv.</u> , 370 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	30, 31
<u>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</u> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932)	21
<u>Campus Communications, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</u> , 473 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 1985)	17
<u>City of Miami v. Stegemann</u> , 158 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	26
<u>Clark v. Kreidt</u> , 199 So. 333 (Fla. 1940)	8
<u>Consumers Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</u> , 472 N.W.2d 77 (Mich. C. App. 1991), <u>rev. denied</u> , 479 N.W.2d 644 (Mich. 1992)	32, 34
<u>Fla. Power Corp. v. Cresse</u> , 413 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1982)	22
<u>Gulf Power Company v. Fla. Public Serv. Comm'n</u> , 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Haynes v. Shoney's, Inc.</u> , 803 F. Supp. 393 (N.D.Fla. 1992)	17
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	8, 9, 14
<u>James v. Dept. of Corrections</u> , 424 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	17

<u>Leigh v. State ex rel. Kirkpatrick,</u> 298 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	9
<u>McNary v. Haitian Refuge Center, Inc.,</u> 498 U.S. 499, 111 S. Ct. 888 (1991)	17
<u>Mercedes Lighting and Electrical</u> <u>Supply, Inc. v. Department of</u> <u>General Services, 560 So. 2d 272 (1990)</u>	18
<u>Midland Cogeneration Venture Limited</u> <u>Partnership v. Public Service Commission,</u> 501 N.W.2d 573 (Mich. App. 1993)	12
<u>Price Wise Buying Group v. Nuzum,</u> 343 So.2d 115 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	21
<u>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols,</u> 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Safeway Trails, Inc. v. Furman,</u> 197 A.2d 366 (N.J. 1964)	21
<u>Shelby Mut. Ins. Co. of Shelby, Ohio</u> <u>v. Smith, 556 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1990)</u>	18
<u>Silva v. Southwest Florida Blood Bank,</u> <u>Inc., 601 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 1992)</u>	18
<u>Southeastern Utilities Serv. Co.</u> <u>v. Redding, 131 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1961)</u>	16, 17
<u>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Public</u> <u>Service Commission of MO, 252 U.S. 276 (1922) ...</u>	11
<u>State v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 50 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1951)	19, 20
<u>Union Carbide Corp. v. Public Service</u> <u>Commission, 428 N.W.2d 322 (Mich. 1988)</u>	11
<u>Walker v. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 366 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	21

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 (1992) 7, 34, 35,
37, 38, 39,
40

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 (a) (2) (1992) 41

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 (a) (d) 36

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 292.201 35

18 C.F.R. § 292.304 36

18 C.F.R. § 292.304 (d) - (e) 36

18 C.F.R. § 292.401 35

18 C.F.R. § 292.401 (a) 37

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Central Florida Power, L.P., 52 FERC ¶ 62,092 ... 39

Middle South Services, Inc., 33 FERC ¶ 61, 408 .. 39

Order No. 69, 45 Fed. Reg. 12, 214 (1980) 37

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 25-22.080 24

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 25-6.035 22

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 25-17.0825 35, 36

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 25-17.0832 29, 35, 36,
37, 45

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 25-17.0832(2) 29

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 25-17.0834 37, 38, 45

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 25-17.0834(1) 29

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 25-17.086 36

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS

Order No. 10108, 81 FPSC 6:220	25
Order No. 10278, 81 FPSC 9:135	25
Order No. 10661, 82 FPSC 3:121	23
Order No. 10785, 82 FPSC 5:78	25
Order No. 11611, 83 FPSC 2:107	15
Order No. 11232, 82 FPSC 10:60	23
Order No. 11701, 83 FPSC 3:118	23
Order No. 12468, 83 FPSC 9:86	23
Order No. 12634, 83 FPSC 10:150	47
Order No. 13073, 84 FPSC 3:51	23
Order No. 13303, 84 FPSC 5:133	23
Order No. 14524, 85 FPSC 6:263	23
Order No. 14893, 85 FPSC 9:25	23
Order No. 15409, 85 FPSC 12:5	22
Order No. 15461, 85 FPSC 12:199	22
Order No. 15650, 86 FPSC 2:113	22
Order No. 16295, 86 FPSC 7:11	22
Order No. 17480, 87 FPSC 4:388	22
Order No. 18804, 88 FPSC 2:56	22
Order No. 18805, 88 FPSC 2:57	22
Order No. 19468, 88 FPSC 6:185	25
Order No. 20930, 89 FPSC 3:274	25
Order No. 22335, 89 FPSC 12:262	25
Order No. 22341, 89 FPSC 12:294	22
Order No. 23560, 90 FPSC 10:158	47

Order No. 22590, 90 FPSC 2:399	25
Order No. 23079, 90 FPSC 6:240	25
Order No. 23080, 90 FPSC 6:268	25
Order No. 23623, 90 FPSC 10:405	47
Order No. 23625, 90 FPSC 10:412	22
Order No. 23963, 91 FPSC 1:57	25
Order No. 24042, 91 FPSC 1:557	25
Order No. 24268, 91 FPSC 3:518	25
Order No. 24986, 91 FPSC 8:533	25
Order No. 24989, 91 FPSC 8:560	22, 23, 24
Order No. 25567, 92 FPSC 1:57	25
Order No. 25668, 92 FPSC 2:24	24
Order No. 25805, 92 FPSC 2:658	25, 43
Order No. PSC-92-0002-FOF-EI, 92 FPSC 3:19	44
Order No. PSC-92-0703-FOF-EI, 92 FPSC 7:514	25, 38, 41
Order No. PSC-92-0827-PHO-EQ ("Prehearing Order")	1, 3, 4, 13, 26
Order No. PSC-92-1210-FOF-EQ ("Nassau Need Order")	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 26
Order No. PSC-92-1210-FOF-EQ, 92 FPSC 10:651	44
Order No. PSC-92-1355-FOF-EQ, 92 FPSC 11:363	44
Order No. PSC-93-0407-FOF-EG, 93 FPSC 3:428	47

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 120.54, Florida Statutes (1992 Supp.)	21
Section 186.801, Florida Statutes (1991)	22

Section 366.02(1), Florida Statutes (1992 Supp.)	41
Section 366.03, Florida Statutes (1991)	22
Section 366.04(3), Florida Statutes (1991)	23
Section 366.041(2), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1992)	22
Section 366.81, Florida Statutes (1991)	43
Section 403.502, Florida Statutes (1991)	20
Section 403.503, Florida Statutes (1991)	3, 7, 20, 26
Section 403.503(4), Florida Statutes (1991)	8
Section 403.503(6), Florida Statutes (1991)	14
Section 403.503(13), Florida Statutes (1991)	8, 15
Section 403.509(1), Florida Statutes (1992 Supp.)	14
Section 403.519, Florida Statutes (1991)	7, 17, 39, 47
Section 503.419, Florida Statutes (1991)	33

MISCELLANEOUS

73 C.J.S. <u>Public Utilities</u> , § 12b (1983)	12
